
AN ACT to renumber and amend 946 .62 ; to amend 946.82 (4) ; and to create 939.641 (1) and (2) of the statutes, 
relating to increased penalty for committing a crime with a concealed identity . 

Class --aMony, iia-ease -v.-eviiiivc vrc-z-vi--ic-felony j-ice 

guilty ^F ° C,°°° � the penalties may be 
increased as follows : 
SECTION 3 . 946.82 (4) of the statutes is amended 

to read : 
946.82 (4) "Racketeering activity" means any 

activity specified in 18 U5C 1961 (1) in effect as of 
April 27, 1982 or the attempt, conspiracy to commit, 
or commission of any of the felonies specified in : chs. 
161 and 945 and ss . 49.49, 134.05, 139.44 (1), 180.88, 
181 .69, 184.09 (2), 185.82 (4), 215.12, 221 .17, 221 .31, 
221 .39, 221 .40, 551 .41, 551 .42, 551 .43, 551 .44, 553.41 
(3) and (4), 553.52 (2), 940.01, 940.19 (2) and (3), 
940.20, 940.203, 940.21, 940.30, 940.305, 940.31, 
940.32, 941 .20 (2), 941 .26, 941 .28, 941.31, 941.32, 
943.01 (2), 943.02, 943.03, 943.04, 943.05, 943.06, 
943.10, 943.20 (3) (b) to (d), 943.205, 943.23 (1), 
943 .24 (2), 943.25, 943.27, 943.28, 943.30, 943 .32, 
943.34 (2) and (3), 943.38, 94339, 943.40, 943.41 (8) 
(b) and (c), 943.50 (4) (b) and (c), 943.60, 943.70, 
944.32, 944.33 (2), 944.34, 945.03, 945.04, 945.05, 
945.08, 946.10, 946.11, 946.12, 946.13, 946.31, 946.32 
(1), 946.48, 946.49, 946.61, 94b:62, 946.64, 946.65, 
946.72, 946.76 and 947.015 . 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1 . 939.641 (1) and (2) of the statutes are 
created to read : 

939.641 (1) In case of a misdemeanor, the maxi-
mum fine prescribed by law for the crime may be 
increased by not more than $10,000 and the maximum 
term of imprisonment prescribed by law for the crime 
may be increased so that the revised maximum term of 
imprisonment is one year in the county jail . 

(2) In case of a felony, the maximum fine prescribed 
by law for the crime may be increased by not more 
than $10,000 and the maximum term of imprisonment 
prescribed by law for the crime may be increased by 
not more than 5 years. 
SECTION 2. 946.62 of the statutes is renumbered 

939.641 (intro .) and amended to read : 
939.641 (title) Penalties; concealing identity. 

(intro .) Whoever- If a person commits a crime while 
his or her usual appearance has been concealed, dis-
guised or altered, with intent to make it less likely that 
he or she will be identified with the crime, in addition 
to the maximum panis4ment fixed for- sueh efime, in 
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